

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 12 2016

In re KRISTOPHER KIRCHNER  
on Habeas Corpus

No.: S233508

No.: D067920

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

(Super. Ct. Nos.  
HC21804, CRN26291)

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**From the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth District Division One,  
Reversing the Trial Court's Grant of Petitioner's  
Habeas Corpus Petition**

--oo00oo--

RANDY MIZE, Chief Deputy  
Office of the Primary Public Defender  
County of San Diego  
ABBEY J. NOEL  
State Bar #239258  
Deputy Public Defenders  
250 East Main Street, Sixth Floor  
El Cajon, CA 92020  
Telephone: (619) 441-4804

Attorneys for Petitioner  
KRISTOPHER KIRCHNER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re KRISTOPHER KIRCHNER  
on Habeas Corpus

No.: S233508

No.: D067920

(Super. Ct. Nos.  
HC21804, CRN26291)

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**From the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth District Division One,  
Reversing the Trial Court's Grant of Petitioner's  
Habeas Corpus Petition**

--oo00oo--

RANDY MIZE, Chief Deputy  
Office of the Primary Public Defender  
County of San Diego  
ABBEY J. NOEL  
State Bar #239258  
Deputy Public Defenders  
250 East Main Street, Sixth Floor  
El Cajon, CA 92020  
Telephone: (619) 441-4804

Attorneys for Petitioner  
KRISTOPHER KIRCHNER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
SUMMARY .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 1170, SUBDIVISION (d)(2) DOES NOT REMEDY MILLER ERROR.....	6
A. Post-Conviction Conduct at a Miller Resentencing Hearing is Relevant but Not the Controlling Factor .....	7
B. Section 1170, Subdivision (d)(2) Is Not the Constitutional Equivalent of a Miller Resentencing Hearing .....	8
C. The Unconstitutional Sentence Creates A Classification Resulting in Unequal Opportunities to Rehabilitate .....	10
II. BARRING COLLATERAL RELIEF TO A SELECT GROUP OF JUVENILES VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	12
A. Requiring Offenders to Seek Relief Via Section 1170, Subdivision (d)(2) Violates the Eighth Amendment as Defined by Miller/Gutierrez/Montgomery .....	12
B. Barring Collateral Relief To a Select Group of Offenders Violates Due Process and Equal Protection Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
III. THE GUTIERREZ COURT REJECTED SECTION 1170, SUBDIVISION (D)(2) AS A LAWFUL CORRECTION OF MILLER ERROR.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
WORD COUNT	
PROOF OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Eighth Amendment.....	13, 14, 15, 18
Fourteenth Amendment.....	12, 13, 14, 18
 <b><u>CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, section 7 .....	12
 <b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	8, 16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ____ [132 S.Ct. 2455].....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 718].....	passim
 <b><u>STATE CASES</u></b>	
<i>In re Berg</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 418 (petition for review granted on July 27, 2016, S235277).....	passim
<i>In re Kirchner</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1398 .....	14, 16
<i>Pederson v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 931 .....	13
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266 .....	14
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261 .....	10, 16, 18
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (Aug. 10, 2016, No. E062624) __ Cal. App. 5th __ [2016 Cal. App. LEXIS 660].....	17, 18
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354 .....	passim
<i>People v. Lozano</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1126 .....	8, 16, 18
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1213 .....	14, 15
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1374 .....	13
<i>People v. Wilder</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 90 .....	13

**PENAL CODE**

Section 190.5 ..... 15, 17  
Section 1170, subdivision (d)(2) ..... passim  
Section 3051 ..... 10, 17

**CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS**

Title 15, § 3375.2..... 11

**GOVERNMENT CODE**

Section 12838 ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c) ..... 9, 18

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*State v. Mares*  
2014 WY 126..... 9
